

Case No.: 18-17233

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

JOHN WITHEROW,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HOWARD SKOLNIK, et al.,  
Defendant-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada  
No. 3:08-cv-00353-RCJ-CBC  
District Judge Robert C. Jones

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS SCHOOL OF LAW  
APPELLATE CLINIC

Zuzana Menzlová  
Anne St. Amant  
*Certified Law Student Representatives*

Gregory C. Sisk  
*Supervising Attorney*

1000 LaSalle Ave., MSL 400  
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015  
651-962-4923

Pro Bono Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant John Witherow

## Table of Contents

Introduction to Reply .....	1
Argument in Reply.....	3
I.    Prison officials violated the Fourth Amendment through a secret monitoring protocol, presuming to evaluate the content of prisoner calls to attorneys to conduct an illegitimate and untrained privilege review, rather than applying non-intrusive and readily-available means to verify the calls were to a pre-approved lawyer .....	3
A.    This Court and other circuits have repeatedly prohibited prison officer access to attorney-client communications and particularly have condemned prison official review of legal content, decisions that defendants mostly ignore .....	5
B.    Witherow presented both circumstantial and eyewitness evidence that defendants engaged in extended monitoring of calls to attorneys, which defendants deny without citation to the record or engagement with the evidence .....	10
C.    Defendants secretly eavesdropped on prisoner attorney-client calls, which defendants now surprisingly deny but without citation to or analysis of the record .....	12
D.    By either simple observation of the prisoner making a legal call (as required by regulation) or through prison telephone technology that detected abuse, defendants had alternative means to protect prison security without eavesdropping on the content of calls to attorneys .....	15
E.    Defendants’ distracting arguments about Witherow’s extended relationship with an attorney and the outcome of the trial on non-constitutional claims are without merit .....	19

1.	Witherow maintained a professional relationship with three attorneys, who were pre-approved by the prison and whom he called about his own legal matters.....	19
2.	Witherow’s challenge to summary judgment on the Fourth Amendment claim stands independent of the outcome of the trial of the non-constitutional claims subject to restricted evidence and jury instructions.....	20
II.	Defendants fail to respond to (1) the clearly-established directive in the Ninth Circuit’s <i>Van Poyck</i> decision, (2) the specific warning by the Nevada Federal Court in <i>Browning</i> , or (3) the Nevada statute, which all bar prison officials from monitoring prisoner calls to attorneys.....	23
A.	In <i>Van Poyck</i> , the Ninth Circuit drew the constitutional line for permissible telephone call monitoring by prison officials to exclude prisoner calls to attorneys (to which defendants offer no response).....	23
B.	The Federal District Court in <i>Browning</i> directly warned Nevada prison officials not to monitor prisoner calls to attorneys (to which defendants offer no response).....	24
C.	The Nevada legislature by statute established confidentiality for prisoner calls to attorneys, with the corrections director’s promise there would be no listening to review the privilege (to which defendants offer no response).....	25
D.	Having been released from prison only to take up work on legal teams representing Nevada prisoners, Witherow maintains a live concern in confidentiality of prisoner telephone calls (to which defendants offer no response).....	27
	Conclusion .....	28

Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32 Type-Volume, Typeface and Type  
Style requirements .....29

Proof of Service .....30

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACLU Fund of Michigan v. Livingston Cty.</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015).....	2, 5-6
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Browning v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , No. 3:00-cv-0633 (D. Nev. July 10, 2006).....	23, 24
<i>Carter v. O’Sullivan</i> , 924 F. Supp. 903 (C.D. Ill. 1996).....	17
<i>Gomez v. Vernon</i> , 255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Hayes v. Idaho Corr. Ctr.</i> , 849 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1, 12
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 500 P.2d 873 (Cal. 1972).....	6
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 8-9
<i>Jayne v. Bosenko</i> , No. 2:08-cv-02767, 2014 WL 2801198 (E.D. Cal. June 19, 2014).....	23
<i>Jones v. Brown</i> , 461 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 203 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	11
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) (plurality).....	2
<i>Nordstrom v. Ryan</i> , 856 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 5, 7, 18
<i>Nordstrom v. Ryan</i> , 762 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 7
<i>Sallier v. Brooks</i> , 343 F.3d 868 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	20
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	5

*United States v. Carter*, No. 16-20032-02-JAR, 2019 WL 3798142 (D. Kan. Aug. 13, 2019).....2

*United States v. Van Poyck*, 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 2, 6, 8, 23

**Constitutional Provision**

U.S. Const., amend IV ..... *passim*

**Statutes**

Nev. Rev. St. § 209.419(3) .....15

Nev. Rev. St. § 209.419(4) .....15

Nev. Rev. St. § 209.419(4)(d).....25

**Regulations**

Nev. Admin. Reg. 722.07 .....26

Nev. Admin. Reg. 722.07(1.2)..... 16, 26

Nev. Admin. Reg. 722.07(1.3).....26

Nev. Admin. Reg. 722.11(4) (2019) .....26

Nev. Admin. Reg. 718.01(3).....27

**Court Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 32(a)(5).....29

Rule 32(a)(6).....29

Rule 32(a)(7)(B) .....29  
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(ii) .....29

**Other Sources**

Minutes of Nev. St. Leg., Senate Comm. on Jud. (1983).....25
